CITY OF BURNABY

BYLAW NO. 14277

A BYLAW authorizing the expenditure of monies in the Capital Works, Machinery and Equipment Reserve Fund

WHEREAS there is an unappropriated balance in the Capital Works Financing Fund of Capital Works, Machinery and Equipment Reserve Fund (hereinafter called "the said Reserve Fund") established pursuant to Bylaw No. 7256 of \$53,013,723.36 at the 8th day of November 2020, calculated as follows:

Balance in Fund at January 1, 2020		\$98,457,351.51
Add: Additions to the fund including interest earned to date	-	\$59,053,671.85
		\$157,511,023.36
Less: Appropriated by expenditure bylaws for 2019 (No. 36), less GST	\$4,337,400.00	
Appropriated by expenditure bylaws for 2020 (No's 1-30), less GST	\$98,418,300.00	

\$ (104,497,300.00)

\$1,741,600.00

Uncommitted balance

Appropriations for 2020 Other

Projects less GST

\$53,013,723.36

AND WHEREAS Council has approved a Local Area Service project for the installation of street lights on Farrington Street, from Inman Avenue to Patterson Avenue (the "Local Area Service"), and has enacted the following Local Area Service Construction Bylaw for the undertaking of works at the costs set out below:

<u>Bylaw #</u> <u>Amount</u> 14244 \$76,000

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to expend \$67,868 to finance the City-funded portion of above Local Area Service project (hereinafter called the "said works");

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY CAPITAL WORKS, MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND EXPENDITURE BYLAW NO. 35, 2020.
- 2. The sum of \$67,868 is hereby appropriated from the said Reserve Fund to be expended for the said works.
- 3. Should any of the said sum of \$67,868 remain unexpended after the expenditures hereby authorized have been made, any unexpended balance shall be returned to the credit of the said Reserve Fund.

Read a first time this 14th day of December, 2020

Read a second time this 14th day of December, 2020

Read a third time this 14th day of December, 2020

Reconsidered and adopted by Council this 25th day of January, 2021

MAYOR

CLERK